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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 
The discussion and analysis of Muskegon Community College’s financial statements provides an 
overview of the College’s financial activities for the year ended June 30, 2012.  Management has 
prepared the financial statements and the related footnote disclosures along with the discussion 
and analysis.  Responsibility for the completeness and fairness of this information rests with the 
College’s management. 
 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles outlined in the Manual for Uniform Financial Reporting for Michigan Public 
Community Colleges, 2001 issued by the State of Michigan. 
 
This annual financial report includes the report of independent auditors, this management’s 
discussion and analysis, the basic financial statements in the above-referred format and notes to 
the financial statements along with supplemental information. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 
In the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012, the College’s expenses exceeded revenue and other 
support by $640,880, creating a decrease in net assets.   
 

The Statement of Net Assets 
and the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 

 
The Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net 
Assets report information on the College as a whole.  These two statements report the College’s 
net assets and changes within net assets.  When revenues and other support exceed expenses, the 
result is an increase in net assets.  When the reverse occurs, the result is a decrease in net assets.   
 
These statements include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting, which is 
similar to the accounting used by most private-sector institutions.  All of the current year’s 
revenues and expenses are taken into account, regardless of when cash is received or paid and 
are separated into categories of operating and non-operating. 
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Following is a comparative analysis of the major components of the net assets of the College as 
of June 30, 2012 and 2011: 
 

Net Assets 
As of June 30 

(in thousands) 
Percent

2012 2011 Change Change
Assets

Current assets $ 28,091      $ 24,537     $ 3,554       14.48%
Non-current assets

Capital assets, net 23,786      23,879     (93)            -0.39%
Contract receivable -            5,535       (5,535)      -100.00%
Bond issuance

costs, net 74             80            (6)              -7.50%
Total assets 51,951      54,031     (2,080)      -3.85%

Liabilities
Current liabilities 9,237        9,842       (605)         -6.15%
Long-term liabilities

Long-term debt obligations 12,243      13,130     (887)         -6.76%
Accrued sick leave 1,875        1,822       53             2.91%

Total liabilities 23,355      24,794     (1,439)      -5.80%

Net Assets
Invested in capital assets,

net of related debt 16,183      15,799     384           2.43%
Restricted 3,014        2,082       932           44.76%
Unrestricted 9,399        11,356     (1,957)      -17.23%

Total net assets $ 28,596      $ 29,237     $ (641)         -2.19%
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The net increase in current assets is primarily due to the net change in classification of the land 
contract receivable of $5,160,000 from non-current to current as the final balloon payment is due 
in April 2013.  Offsetting this increase was a decrease in accounts receivable of $1,573,000 
resulting from lower enrollment with fewer No Worker Left Behind students and a delay in 
students registering for fall 2012.  In addition, cash and cash equivalents increased by $133,000, 
prepaid expenses decreased by $41,000, due from College Foundation decreased by $70,000 and 
State appropriation receivable decreased by $48,000.     
 
Capital assets decreased by $93,000 net of accumulated depreciation. Total additions of 
$1,319,000 included building roof replacements and equipment and building improvements 
related to the Planetarium renovation.  These additions were offset by the reduction in 
construction in progress, miscellaneous disposals and the current year impact of depreciation.       
 
A land contract receivable was created from the sale of the Career Tech Center in June 2009.  
This asset was reclassified to current assets as the final balloon payment is due within one year 
or April 2013. 
 
Current liabilities decreased by $605,000, which was primarily due to a reduction in unearned 
revenue of $1,055,000 caused by delayed enrollments for fall as of June 30, 2012, compared to 
the same point in time for the prior year.   There was an offsetting increase of $316,000 in 
accrued salaries and payroll related taxes due to the June 2012 retirement payment being paid in 
July and accrued at year end while the June 2011 retirement payment was paid prior to June 30, 
2011, in the prior year and not accrued.   
 
Long-term liabilities decreased due to scheduled bonded debt payments. 
 
Accrued sick leave increased by $53,000 as more employees increased their accumulated sick 
leave allowances. 
 
Although unrestricted net assets are not subject to externally imposed restrictions, a majority of 
the College’s unrestricted net assets are designated for purposes which fulfill the College’s 
mission, as well as, designations for capital projects (plant fund - $3,225,778); fund balance 
reserve (general fund - $3,240,732); scholarships and grants (expendable restricted fund - 
$85,297); and future health care cost increases (designated fund - $410,000).    
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Summary Operating Results for the Year 

(in thousands) 
Percent

2012 2011 Change Change
Operating revenues

Tuition and fees $ 8,757        $ 9,620       $ (863)         -8.97%
Grants and contracts 10,890       11,846     (956)         -8.07%
Auxiliary services 500           556          (56)           -10.07%
Other 515           502          13            2.59%

Total operating revenues 20,662       22,524     (1,862)      -8.27%

Total operating expenses 38,365       38,774     (409)         -1.05%

Operating loss (17,703)      (16,250)    (1,453)      -8.94%

Non-operating revenues (expenses)
State appropriations 8,257        8,519       (262)         -3.08%
Property taxes 9,227        9,809       (582)         -5.93%
Gifts 42             81            (39)           -48.15%
Investment income 80             80            -           0.00%
Interest on capital asset -

related debt (551)          (579)         28            4.84%
Gain on sale of capital asset 7               138          (131)         -94.93%

Total non-operating revenues
(expenses) 17,062       18,048     (986)         -5.46%

Change in net assets (641)           1,798         (2,439)        -135.65%

Net assets - beginning of year 29,237       27,439       1,798         6.55%

Net assets - end of year $ 28,596       $ 29,237       $ (641)           -2.19%
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Operating Revenues 

 
Operating revenues include all transactions that result in the sales and/or receipts from goods and 
services such as tuition and fees and bookstore operations.  In addition, certain federal, state, and 
private grants are considered operating if they are not for capital purposes and are considered a 
contract for services.   
 
The following is a graphic illustration of operating revenues by source: 
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Most of the College’s operating revenue comes from federal and state grants and tuition and fees.  
Tuition and fees decreased in total by $863,000.  The College increased tuition rates per contact 
hour, ranging from 5.8% for in-district to 5.9% for out-of-district and out-of-state residents.  The 
total contact hours for fiscal year 2011-12 decreased by approximately 9,300 or 7% over the 
prior year.  The amount of scholarship allowances increased by $578,000, which reduces the 
amount of tuition and fees reported. 
 
Federal and state grants decreased by almost $956,000.  The primary reason for this decrease 
was the elimination of the summer Pell, which had been available to students the previous fiscal 
year.  
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Operating Expenses 

 
Operating expenses include all the costs necessary to perform and conduct the programs and 
primary purposes of the College.  Operating expenses for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012 and 
2011 consist of the following: 
 
(in thousands) 

Percent
2012 2011 Change Change

Instruction $ 15,755      $ 15,478     $ 277          1.79%
Public services 569           556          13            2.34%
Instructional support 3,325        3,181       144          4.53%
Student services 10,501      11,650     (1,149)      -9.86%
Institutional administration 3,965        3,677       288          7.83%
Operation and maintenance

of plant 3,076        3,017       59            1.96%
Unallocated depreciation

and amortization 1,018        1,026       (8)             -0.78%
Other expenses 156           189          (33)           -17.46%

Total $ 38,365      $ 38,774     $ (409)         -1.05%
 

 
The following is a graphic illustration of operating expenses by source: 
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Operating expenses decreased by $409,000.  Student services expenditures decreased by 
$1,149,000 as a result of the elimination of Pell grants for the summer term.  Offsetting this 
decrease were increases in Instruction of $277,000, Instructional support of $144,000 and 
Institutional administration of $288,000.  The increases in Instruction and Instructional support 
were due to higher fringe benefit costs for retirement and medical insurance.  The increase in 
Institutional administration was the result of higher advertising and professional services costs.        
        

Non-operating Revenues (Expenses) 
 
Non-operating revenues (expenses) include all revenue sources or expenses that are primarily 
non-exchange in nature.  They would consist primarily of state appropriations, property tax 
revenue, investment income (including realized and unrealized gains and losses), grants and 
contracts (that do not require any services to be performed), interest expense on bond issues and 
gains or losses on sale of capital assets. 
 
Non operating revenue (expense) changes were the result of the following factors: 
 
• Decrease in state appropriations of $262,000 or 3.08% as the result of state budget 

reductions. 
• Decrease in taxable value, for property within the taxing district, resulting in decreased 

property tax revenues of $582,000, or a 5.93% decrease.  This reduction included a $167,000 
multi-year tax appeal settlement for the local Consumers Energy Cobb Plant. 

• Interest on capital asset - related debt decreased 4.84% or $28,000. 
• Gain on sale of capital asset decreased $131,000 as a result of proceeds from the sale of the 

cell tower property in the prior year. 
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The following is a graphic illustration of non-operating revenues by source: 
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Note: Graph does not show non-operating expenses. 

 
Other Revenue 

 
Other revenue consists of items that are typically nonrecurring, extraordinary or unusual to the 
College.  Examples would be state capital appropriations, additions to permanent endowments 
and transfers from related entities.  The College had no other revenue during the year ended June 
30, 2012. 

 
Statement of Cash Flows 

 
The primary purpose of this statement is to provide relevant information about the cash receipts 
and cash payments of an entity during a period.  The Statement of Cash Flows also may help 
users assess: 

• An entity’s ability to generate future net cash flows 
• Its ability to meet obligations as they come due 
• Its needs for external financing 
 

Overall, the College’s year-end cash position increased by $132,669.   
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Cash Flows for the Year Ended June 30 

(in thousands) 
Percent

2012 2011 Change Change
Cash provided by (used for)

Operating activities $ (15,585)     $ (16,518)    $ 933          5.65%
Noncapital financing activities 17,571      18,517     (946)         -5.11%
Capital and related

financing activities (1,943)       (1,941)      (2)             -0.10%
Investing activities 90             2              88            4400.00%

Net change in cash 133           60            73            121.67%

Cash - beginning of year 1,106         1,046         60              5.74%

Cash - end of year $ 1,239         $ 1,106         $ 133            12.03%

 
 

Capital Assets 
 
At June 30, 2012, the College had $38.2 million invested in capital assets, with accumulated 
depreciation of $14.4 million.  Depreciation charges totaled $1,011,591 for the current fiscal 
year.  Details of these assets, net of depreciation at June 30, are shown in the following table.  
 

Fixed Assets for the Year Ended June 30 
(in thousands) 

2012 2011 Change

Land $ 231          $ 231          $ -            
Construction in progress 442          388          54             
Land improvements 633          626          7               
Buildings and improvements 20,199     20,395     (196)          
Equipment 2,280       2,239       41             

Total $ 23,785     $ 23,879     $ (94)            

 
Construction in progress changed due to the completion of phases 2 and 4 of the roof 
replacement project and the start of phase 3 as well as the beginning of the planetarium 
renovation project.  The decrease in buildings and improvements was due to the capitalization of 
the completed phases of the roof replacement project, net of current year depreciation charges.  
The increase in equipment is primarily due to the capitalization of the some large computer 
hardware purchases, a multi-purpose truck and respiratory equipment net of depreciation. See 
Note D, in the notes to the financial statements, for more detail. 
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In the next fiscal year, the College has budgeted for equipment and building and improvements 
of approximately $951,000; primarily for instructional equipment and minor facility renovations.  
Only those items with a cost of more than $5,000 will be capitalized.  
 

Debt 
 
The College’s long-term debt consists of $13,137,938 in General Obligation – Limited Tax 
Bonds, issued in 2003 and 2005.  This compares to $13,990,344 as of June 30, 2011.  The 
College’s bond debt rating is AAA. 
 
The 2003 bonds were issued for the purpose of constructing the Career Tech Center (CTC) and a 
new library addition to the College’s main campus.  The CTC is operated by the Muskegon Area 
Intermediate School District (MAISD), and is being sold to them on a land contract.  The 
MAISD is obligated to make payments to the College which approximates debt service 
requirements on the portion of bonds used to construct that facility through 2012, after which 
time, a balloon payment is due in April 2013. 
 
The 2005 bonds were issued for the purpose of completing the new library addition and 
renovating/remodeling vacated space.  More detailed information about the College’s long-term 
liabilities is presented in Note G of the notes to financial statements.  
 

Economic Factors That Will Affect the Future 
 

The economic position of the College is closely tied to that of the State.  The current state 
funding for the College is projected to increase by 2.87% for fiscal year 2012-13.  Property taxes 
however, are projected to decrease by 2.03% for the third consecutive year.  
 
The national and state economy still seems uncertain even though, in certain areas, there shows 
signs of turnaround.  The layoff of employees seems to have slowed and community colleges 
continued to see a steady enrollment of students in fiscal year 2012 because of their affordability, 
compared to four year institutions, and young adults realizing the importance of having some 
type of college education to get a job.  The reduction in state and federal funding has contributed 
to the slight decline in enrollment of approximately 3.0% in the Fall 2012 semester, which is 
better than what most other community colleges in the state are experiencing.  As a result, we are 
seeing an increase in the number of part-time students as they seek part-time employment to fill 
the gap left by the funding reduction.      
 
Overall, the College’s current financial condition, and future growth plans, indicates that the 
College is positioned to maintain and grow its present level of services. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
 
 
November 12, 2012 
 
 
 
Board of Trustees 
Muskegon Community College 
Muskegon, Michigan 
 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Muskegon Community College (College) and its 
discretely presented component unit as of and for the year ended June 30, 2012, which collectively comprise the 
College’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the College’s management.  Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial 
statements based on our audit. 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit 
also includes assessing the accounting principles used and the significant estimates made by management, as well 
as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis 
for our opinions. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the College and its discretely presented component unit, as of June 30, 2012, and the changes in 
financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards we have also issued our report dated November 12, 2012, on 
our consideration of the College’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that 
report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards and important for assessing the results of our audit. 
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Board of Trustees 
November 12, 2012 
Page 2 
 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis i - x be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in 
an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the College’s financial statements as a whole.  The consolidating fund financial statements are presented 
for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements.  The consolidating fund 
financial statements are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements.  The information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our 
opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.  
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ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,238,187$        
Investments 14,231,750        
Property taxes receivable 122,225             
State appropriation receivable 1,501,220          
Accounts receivable 5,064,170          
Due from College Foundation 15,614               
Land contract receivable 5,535,000          
Prepaid expenses and other assets 382,440             

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 28,090,606        

BOND ISSUANCE COSTS, net 74,163               

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net 23,785,993        

TOTAL ASSETS 51,950,762        

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
CURRENT LIABILITIES  

Current portion of debt obligations 895,000             
Accounts payable 912,444             
Accrued interest payable 49,566               
Accrued payroll and other compensation 3,364,100          
Deposits 140,088             
Unearned revenue 3,875,383          

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 9,236,581          

LONG-TERM DEBT OBLIGATIONS 12,242,938        

ACCRUED SICK LEAVE 1,875,235          

TOTAL LIABILITIES 23,354,754        

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 16,183,055        
Restricted for:

Expendable  
Scholarships 152,735             
Instructional department uses 112,614             
Loans 4,721                 
Career Tech Center 1,103,000          
Library 641,399             
Science Center 1,000,000          

 Unrestricted 9,398,484          

 TOTAL NET ASSETS 28,596,008$     

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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REVENUES
Operating revenues

Tuition and fees (net of scholarship allowances 
of $5,489,779) 8,756,789$       

Federal grants and contracts 10,192,622       
State and local grants and contracts 657,276            
Nongovernmental grants 39,764              
Auxiliary activities 499,679            
Miscellaneous 515,493            

Total operating revenue 20,661,623       

EXPENSES
Operating expenses

Instruction 15,754,503       
Public services 569,349            
Instructional support 3,324,770         
Student services 10,501,273       
Institutional administration 3,964,494         
Operation and maintenance of plant 3,075,985         
Depreciation and amortization 1,017,714         
Other expenses 156,435            

Total operating expenses  38,364,523       

Operating loss (17,702,900)      

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
State appropriations 8,256,700         
Property tax levy 9,226,663         
Gifts 42,559              
Investment income 80,364              
Interest on capital asset - related debt (551,117)           
Gain on disposal of capital asset 6,851                

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 17,062,020       

Change in net assets (640,880)           

Net assets at July 1, 2011 29,236,888       

Net assets at June 30, 2012 28,596,008$     

 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Tuition and fees 9,357,055$           
Grants and contracts 10,889,662           
Payments to suppliers (13,479,107)         
Payment to employees (23,368,118)         
Auxiliary enterprise charges 499,679                
Other 515,493                

Net cash used for operating activities (15,585,336)         

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Local property taxes 9,223,901             
Gifts and contributions for other than capital purposes 42,559                  
State appropriations 8,304,318             

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 17,570,778           

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of capital assets (931,639)              
Principal paid on capital debt (860,000)              
Interest paid on capital debt (546,353)              
Collection of land contract receivable 375,000                
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 19,846                  

Net cash used for capital and related
financing activities (1,943,146)           

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of investments 10,009                  
Interest on investments 80,364                  

Net cash provided by investing activities 90,373                  

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 132,669                

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS at July 1, 2011 1,105,518             

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS at June 30, 2012 1,238,187$          

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH
USED FOR OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating loss (17,702,900)$       
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used for

 operating activities
 Depreciation and amortization expense 1,017,714             

(Increases) decreases in assets
Accounts receivables (net) 1,643,021             

 Prepaid expenses and other assets 40,862                  
Increases (decreases) in liabilities

Accounts payable 89,305                  
Accrued payroll and other compensation 369,417                
Deposits 11,888                  
Deferred revenue (1,054,643)           

Net cash used for operating activities (15,585,336)$      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Cash 67,956$       
Beneficial interest in assets held by others 230,068       

Total assets 298,024       

Liabilities
Accounts payable 13,408         
Due to Muskegon Community College 15,614         

Total liabilities 29,022         

Net assets
Unrestricted 230,068       
Temporarily restricted 38,934         

Total net assets 269,002$     

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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Revenues and support
Contributions

Cash 123,102$     
In-kind 176,973       

Gain from beneficial interest in assets held by others (10,998)        

Total revenues and support 289,077       
  
Expenses

Distributions for the benefit of Muskegon Community College  173,429       
Management and general 54,127         
Fundraising 57,724          

 Total expenses 285,280       
 

Change in net assets 3,797           

Net assets at July 1, 2011 265,205       

Net assets at June 30, 2012 269,002$     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement 
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NOTE A—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
  Reporting Entity 
  Muskegon Community College (College) is a Michigan community college whose financial statements have 

been prepared in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles outlined in Manual for 
Uniform Financial Reporting – Michigan Public Community Colleges, 2001. 

 
  Muskegon Community College, established in 1926, is located in Muskegon, Michigan.  The College 

provides educational services to residents of Muskegon County.  A seven-member Board, which is elected by 
residents of Muskegon County, governs the College. 

 
  The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with criteria established by the 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) for determining the various governmental organizations 
to be included in the reporting entity.  These criteria include significant operational or financial relationships 
with the College.  Based on application of the criteria, the College has one component unit. 

 
Discretely presented component unit 
The discretely presented component unit, Muskegon Community College Foundation, is reported in separate 
statements in the financial statements to emphasize that it is legally separate from the College. 

 
  Significant accounting policies followed by the College are described below to enhance the usefulness of the 

financial statements to the reader. 
 
  Accrual Basis 
  The financial statements of the College have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting, whereby 

revenue is recognized when earned and expenditures are recognized when the related liabilities are incurred 
and certain measurement and matching criteria are met. 

 
  Assets, Liabilities and Net Assets 
 
  Cash and Cash Equivalents 
  Cash and cash equivalents consist of all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or 

less. 
 
  Investments 
  Investments are recorded at fair value, based on quoted market prices. 
 
  Property and Equipment 
  Property and equipment are recorded at cost or, if acquired by gift, at the fair market value as of the date of 

acquisition.  Capitalized property and equipment are assets with an initial cost of more than $5,000 and an 
estimated useful life in excess of one year.   

 
  Depreciation is provided on the straight-line basis over the following useful lives: 
 

Land improvements 20 years
Buildings and improvements 15-50 years
Equipment 5-20 years
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NOTE A—SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES—Continued 
 

Assets, Liabilities and Net Assets—Continued 
 
  Property and Equipment—Continued 
  Land and certain land improvements are deemed to be inexhaustible capital assets, as the economic benefit or 

service potential is used up so slowly that the estimated useful life is extraordinarily long.  These 
inexhaustible assets are not depreciated. 

 
  Accrued Sick Leave 
  Accrued sick leave represents the accumulated liability to be paid under the College’s current sick pay policy.  

Under the College’s policy, employees earn sick time based on time of service and/or contract with the 
College.  Employment contracts generally provide for the payment of one-half of unused sick leave to a 
maximum per individual at retirement, or for clerical and custodial staff, at termination. 

 
  Unearned Revenues 
  Revenues received prior to year end that are related to the next fiscal period are recorded as deferred 

revenues.  These consist primarily of grants and entitlements received before the eligibility requirements are 
met and tuition payments received for the subsequent fall semester. 

 
  Gifts and Pledges 
  Gifts are recorded when received and pledges are recorded when it is determined that the gift is probable of 

collection at its net present value. 
 
  Internal Service Activities 
  Both revenue and expenses related to internal service activities including office equipment, maintenance, and 

copying have been eliminated. 
 
  Property Taxes 
  The College’s property tax is levied and becomes a lien on December 1, based on the assessed value listed as 

of the prior December 31.  Local governmental units within the College’s jurisdiction collect and remit taxes 
until March 1, at which time the uncollected real property taxes are turned over to the County of Muskegon 
for collection.  The County advances the College all these delinquent real property taxes.  The delinquent 
personal property taxes remain the responsibility of the College and are recorded as revenue when received. 

 
  The 2011 state taxable value for real/personal property of the College totaled approximately $4,236,000,000.  

The ad valorem taxes levied consisted of 2.2037 mills for operating purposes. 
 
  Estimates 
  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 

management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements 
and accompanying notes. Actual results may differ from those estimates. 
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NOTE B—DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
 As of June 30, 2012, the College had the following investments: 
 

Weighted
average Standard

Fair maturity & Poor's 
Investment Type value (Days) rating Percent

U.S. Agency bonds 6,596,609$        458 AA+ 47.9       %
Money market mutual fund 744,060             30 AAA 5.4         
CDARs 6,435,385          217 not rated 46.7       

Total fair value 13,776,054$      100.0     %

Portfolio weighted average maturity 322

Interest rate risk 
The College does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment maturities as a means of 
managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. 

 
 Credit risk 
 State law limits investments in commercial paper and corporate bonds to the two highest classifications issued 

by nationally recognized statistical rating organizations.  The College has no investment policy that would 
further limit its investment choices. 

 
 Concentration of credit risk 
 The College does not have a concentration of credit risk policy.  Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss 

attributed to the magnitude of the College investment in a single issuer, by diversifying the investment 
portfolio so that the impact of potential losses from any one type of security or issuer will be minimized.  
More than 5 percent of the College’s investments are in obligations issued by the Federal Home Loan Bank 
and Federal National Mortgage Association.  These investments are 10.40 and 33.46 percent of the College’s 
investments, respectively. 

 
 Custodial credit risk – deposits 
 In the case of deposits, this is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the College's deposits may not be 

returned to it.  As of June 30, 2012, $1,390,319 of the College's bank balance of $2,097,328 was exposed to 
custodial credit risk because it was uninsured and uncollateralized. 

 
 Custodial credit risk – investments 
 The College does not have a custodial credit risk policy for investments.  This is the risk that, in the event of 

the failure of the counterparty, the College will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party. 

 
 Foreign currency risk 
 The College is not authorized to invest in investments which have this type of risk. 
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NOTE C—LAND CONTRACT RECEIVABLE 
 
  The College sold a Career Technical Center that it constructed to the Muskegon Area Intermediate School 

District through a land contract.  The agreement requires a final balloon payment of $5,535,000 during the 
year ending June 30, 2013 plus 3.9 percent interest. 

 
 
NOTE D—PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

 
 Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2012 was as follows: 
 

Balance Balance
July 1, 2011 Additions Deductions June 30, 2012

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 231,371$           -$                 -$                231,371$           
Construction in progress 387,829             442,181       387,829      442,181             

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 619,200             442,181       387,829      673,552             

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Land improvements 1,767,800          52,015         40,300        1,779,515          
Buildings and improvements 30,114,182        453,828       -                  30,568,010        
Equipment 4,872,313          371,444       66,729        5,177,028          

Total capital assets, being depreciated 36,754,295        877,287       107,029      37,524,553        

Less accumulated depreciation:
Land improvements 1,142,099          44,435         40,300        1,146,234          
Buildings and improvements 9,718,812          650,549       -                  10,369,361        
Equipment 2,633,644          316,607       53,734        2,896,517          

Total accumulated depreciation 13,494,555        1,011,591    94,034        14,412,112        

Total capital assets, being 
depreciated, net 23,259,740        (134,304)     12,995        23,112,441        

Capital assets, net 23,878,940$      307,877$     400,824$    23,785,993$      
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NOTE E—RETIREMENT PLANS 
 
  Employee Retirement System – Defined Benefit Plan 
  Plan Description –The College participates in the Michigan Public School Employees’ Retirement System 

(MPSERS), a statewide, cost-sharing, multiple employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the 
twelve member board of the MPSERS.  The MPSERS provides retirement benefits and post-retirement 
benefits for health, dental, and vision.  The MPSERS was established by Public Act 136 of 1945 and operates 
under the provisions of Public Act 300 of 1980, as amended.  The MPSERS issues a publicly available 
financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for MPSERS.  That 
report may be obtained by writing or calling: 

 
   Office of Retirement Systems 
   Michigan Public School Employees Retirement System 
   P.O. Box 30171 
   Lansing, MI  48909 
   1-800-381-5111 
 
  Funding Policy – Member Investment Plan (MIP) members enrolled in MIP prior to January 1, 1990 

contribute a permanently fixed rate of 3.9 percent of gross wages.  The MIP contribution rate was 4.0 percent 
from January 1, 1987, the effective date of the MIP, until January 1, 1990 when it was reduced to 3.9 percent.  
Members first hired January 1, 1990 or later and returning members who did not work between January 1, 
1987 and December 31, 1989 contribute at the following graduated permanently fixed contribution rates:  3 
percent of the first $5,000; 3.6 percent of $5,001 through $15,000; 4.3 percent of all wages over $15,000. 
Members first hired July 1, 2008, or later including Pension Plus Plan members, contribute at the following 
graduated permanently fixed contribution rates: 3 percent of the first $5,000; 3.6 percent of $5,001 through 
$15,000; 6.4 percent of all wages over $15,000. 

 
  Basic Plan members make no contributions.  For a limited period ending December 31, 1992, an active Basic 

Plan member could enroll in the MIP by paying the contributions that would have been made had enrollment 
occurred initially on January 1, 1987 or on the date of hire, plus interest.  MIP contributions at the rate of 3.9 
percent of gross wages begin at enrollment.  Actuarial rate of interest is posted to member accounts on July 
1st on all MIP monies on deposit for 12 months.  If a member leaves MPSERS service and no pension is 
payable, the member’s accumulated contributions plus interest, if any, are refundable. 

 
  Public Act 75 of 2010 requires each actively employed member of MPSERS after June 30, 2010 to contribute 

3 percent (or 1.5 percent) of their compensation to offset employer contributions for health care benefits of 
current retirees. For the school fiscal year that began July 1, 2010, members who were employed by a 
reporting unit and were paid less than $18,000 in the prior school fiscal year and members who were hired on 
or after July 1, 2010, with a starting salary less than $18,000 are required to contribute 1.5 percent of the 
member’s compensation. For each school fiscal year that begins on or after July 1, 2011, members shall 
contribute 3 percent of compensation into the health care funding account.  

 
  The College is required to contribute the full actuarial funding contribution amount to fund pension benefits, 

plus an additional amount to fund retiree health care benefit amounts on a cash disbursement basis.  The rates 
for the year ended June 30, 2012 ranged from 19.16 percent to 24.46 percent of payroll.  The contribution 
requirements of plan members and the College are established and may be amended by the MPSERS Board 
of Trustees.  The College contributions to MPSERS for the year ended June 30, 2012, 2011, and 2010 were 
approximately $2,775,000, $2,293,000, and $2,119,000, respectively and were equal to the required 
contribution for those years.  Employee contributions to the MIP were approximately $727,000 for the year 
ended June 30, 2012. 
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NOTE E—RETIREMENT PLANS—Continued 
 
  Defined Contribution Plan   
  Effective, July 1, 1999, the Muskegon Community College Board of Trustees approved an Optional 

Retirement Plan (ORP) to be administered by TIAA-CREF.  The ORP is available for all full-time faculty and 
full-time salaried administrative staff.  Upon eligibility to participate in the ORP, employees have 90 days in 
which to elect participation in either the ORP or the MPSERS plan. 

 
  The ORP is a non-voluntary defined-contribution plan in which the College contributes 14.0 percent and the 

employee contributes 4.0 percent of the participating employee’s includible compensation.  Participants are 
immediately 100 percent vested in all ORP contributions.  Participating employees elect their own allocation 
of contributions among the available investment vehicles offered by TIAA-CREF.  ORP retirement benefits 
are based on the accumulation of contributions and the related investment income for each participant.  
Distributions of retirement benefits are available under the ORP when participants attain age 55.  The 
College’s contributions to the ORP were approximately $498,000 and employee contributions were 
approximately $142,000 for the year ended June 30, 2012. 

 
Public Act 75 of 2010 established the Pension Plus Plan which provides all individuals hired on or after July 
1, 2010, with a combined Defined Benefit and Defined Contribution benefit structure.  Any member of 
MPSERS who became a member of MPSERS on or after July 1, 2010 is a Pension Plus member.  The plan is 
administered by the MPSERS Board of Trustees and the contribution requirements of plan members and the 
School District are established and may be amended by the MPSERS Board of Trustees.   
 
Employees under the Pension Plus Plan are automatically enrolled in the defined contribution component of 
the plan with a default employee contribution rate of 2 percent of the employee’s pay.  Employees may 
increase their personal contribution up to the annual IRS limit or can elect out of contributing.  The College is 
required to match 50 percent of the employee contribution up to 1 percent of the employee’s pay.  For the 
year ended June 30, 2012, College and employee contributions were approximately $8,000 and $16,000, 
respectively. 

 
  Other post-employment benefits – Under the MPSERS Act, all retirees have the option of continuing 

health, dental and vision coverage. 
 
 
NOTE F—BOND ISSUANCE COSTS 
 
 Bond issuance cost activity for the year ended June 30, 2012 was as follows: 
 

Balance Balance
July 1, 2011 Additions Deductions June 30, 2012

Bond issuance costs 122,442$        -$                -$                122,442$            
Less accumulated amortization 42,156            6,123          -                  48,279                

Bond issuance costs, net 80,286$          (6,123)$       -$                74,163$              

Amortization
Amortization expense has been charged as unallocated amortization.
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NOTE G— LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 
 
  Summary of Long-Term Obligations 
  The following is a summary of long-term obligations activity for the College for the year ended June 30, 

2012. 
 

Balance Balance Due within
July 1, 2011 Additions Reductions June 30, 2012 one year

Governmental activities:
General obligation bonds 13,990,344$       -$               852,406$    13,137,938$       895,000$   

General obligation bonds:
$9,985,000 Community College Building and Site

Bonds of 2003; payable in annual installments
of $485,000 to $780,000 through May
2023; plus interest from 3.5% to 4.4% 6,845,000$         

Less bond discount (44,010)               

$9,000,000 College Facilities Bond of 2005;
payable in annual installments of
$410,000 to $580,000 through May
2025; plus interest from 3.5% to 4.125% 6,385,000           

Less bond discount (48,052)               

13,137,938$       

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for debt outstanding as of June 30, 2012 follow: 
 

Year ending
June 30, Principal Interest Total

2013 895,000$           516,253$         1,411,253$         
2014 930,000             484,927           1,414,927           
2015 965,000             452,378           1,417,378           
2016 1,005,000          418,067           1,423,067           
2017 1,045,000          381,328           1,426,328           

2018-2022 5,915,000          1,262,832        7,177,832           
2023-2025 2,475,000          174,700           2,649,700           

13,230,000$      3,690,485$      16,920,485$       
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NOTE H—RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
  The College is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; 

errors and omissions; and natural disasters for which the College carries commercial insurance.  Liabilities in 
excess of insurance coverage, if any, are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the amount 
of the loss can be reasonable estimated. 

 
  The College participates in the Michigan Community College Risk Management Authority (risk pool) for 

claims relating to general and auto liability, motor vehicle physical damage, and property.  Member 
contributions, which provide for losses incurred, reinsurance premiums, and risk management fees are 
allocated according to the actual costs incurred for each member.  A member stop-loss fund provides for 
losses exceeding $15,000 per occurrence or $45,000 in the aggregate, on a year-to-year basis from the fund.  
Reinsurance agreements provide for loss coverage in excess of the amounts to be retained by the members.  
The Authority provides for withdrawal from membership at the end of any anniversary year. 

 
 
NOTE I—CONTINGENCIES 
 
  The College participates in federal student financial aid grant and loan programs which are subject to program 

compliance audits by the grantor or its representatives.  Such audits of these programs may be performed at 
some future date.  The amount, if any, of grants or expenditures which may be disallowed by the granting 
agencies cannot be determined at this time although the College expects such amounts, if any, to be 
immaterial. 

 
 
NOTE J—SELF-INSURANCE 
 
  The College has a self-insured medical reimbursement plan for substantially all employees.  In general, the 

College is liable for benefits up to $60,000 per covered individual per year.  Benefit payments in excess of 
$60,000 per covered individual are payable by an insurance company subject to a $1,000,000 lifetime 
maximum per employee and aggregate liability.  Benefits in excess of $1,000,000 in aggregate or $1,000,000 
per employee, if any, would be the liability of the covered individual. 

 
  The College utilizes a third party administrator to administer benefits payable under this plan.  

Reimbursement payments for claims to the third party administrator, which have been charged to expense, 
approximated $2,635,000 for the year ended June 30, 2012. 
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NOTE K—COMPONENT UNIT 
 

The Muskegon Community College Foundation (Foundation) was established in 1981 for the following 
purposes: 

 
a. To provide financial support to and for the benefit of Muskegon Community College; 
 
b. To carry out such of the purposes of Muskegon Community College as are not prohibited by statute 

or regulation; 
 
c. To provide services and facilities for the use of the individual members of the charitable class that 

Muskegon Community College benefits; 
 
d. To pursue independent activities and programs that support or benefit Muskegon Community 

College; 
 
e. To solicit, receive and administer funds exclusively to support Muskegon Community College and its 

educational programs; 
 
f. To actively engage in donor stewardship and facilitate fostering long-term relationships between 

community members and the College; and 
 
g. To meet fundraising goals defined by the President and the Cabinet, as permitted for an organization 

described in Section 509(a)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 
 
  The College is the primary beneficiary of any donations to, or funds raised by, the Foundation. 

 
  The College provides personnel support, supplies and equipment to the Foundation.  The management of the 

College should be contacted for copies of the Foundation’s audit report. 
 
 



 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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 Auxiliary Expendable Student 2003 2005
Combined General Designated Activities Restricted Loan Debt Service Debt Service Plant Agency

total Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 1,238,187$           1,237,685$       -$                     -$                    -$                    502$        -$                 -$                -$                      -$               
Investments 14,231,750           14,231,750       -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  -                        -                 
Property taxes receivable 122,225                122,225            -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  -                        -                 
State appropriation receivable 1,501,220             1,501,220         -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  -                        -                 
Accounts receivable 5,064,170             5,064,170         -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  -                        -                 
Due from College Foundation 15,614                  15,614              -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  -                        -                 
Land contract receivable 5,535,000             -                        -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  5,535,000         -                 
Prepaid expenses and other assets 382,440                382,440            -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  -                        -                 
Due from (due to) other funds -                           (9,289,794)        410,000            2,438,461       350,646           5,019       -                   -                  5,945,580         140,088     

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 28,090,606           13,265,310       410,000            2,438,461       350,646           5,521       -                   -                  11,480,580       140,088     

BOND ISSUANCE COSTS, NET OF AMORTIZATION 74,163                  -                        -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  74,163              -                 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT  
Land and improvements 2,010,886             -                        -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  2,010,886         -                 
Buildings and improvements 30,568,010           -                        -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  30,568,010       -                 
Equipment 5,177,028             -                        -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  5,177,028         -                 
Construction in progress 442,181                -                        -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  442,181            -                 
Allowance for depreciation (14,412,112)         -                        -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  (14,412,112)      -                 

TOTAL PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 23,785,993           -                        -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  23,785,993       -                 

TOTAL ASSETS 51,950,762           13,265,310       410,000            2,438,461       350,646           5,521       -                   -                  35,340,736       140,088     
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 Auxiliary Expendable Student 2003 2005
Combined General Designated Activities Restricted Loan Debt Service Debt Service Plant Agency

total Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current portion of debt obligations 895,000$              -$                      -$                     -$                    -$                    -$             -$                 -$                895,000$          -$               
Accounts payable 912,444                909,860            -                       1,784              -                      800          -                   -                  -                        -                 
Accrued interest payable 49,566                  -                        -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  49,566              -                 
Accrued payrolls and other compensation 3,364,100             3,364,100         -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  -                        -                 
Deposits 140,088                -                        -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  -                        140,088     
Deferred revenue 3,875,383             3,875,383         -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  -                        -                 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 9,236,581             8,149,343         -                       1,784              -                      800          -                   -                  944,566            140,088     
 

LONG-TERM DEBT OBLIGATIONS 12,242,938           -                        -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  12,242,938       -                 

ACCRUED SICK LEAVE 1,875,235             1,875,235         -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  -                        -                 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 23,354,754           10,024,578       -                       1,784              -                      800          -                   -                  13,187,504       140,088     
 

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets, net or related debt 16,183,055           -                        -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  16,183,055       -                 
Restricted for:  

Expendable -                 
Scholarships 152,735                -                        -                       -                      152,735           -               -                   -                  -                        -                 
Instructional department uses 112,614                -                        -                       -                      112,614           -               -                   -                  -                        -                 
Loans 4,721                    -                        -                       -                      -                      4,721       -                   -                  -                        -                 
Career Tech Center 1,103,000             -                        -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  1,103,000         -                 
Library 641,399                -                        -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  641,399            -                 
Science Center 1,000,000             -                        -                       -                      -                      -               -                   -                  1,000,000         -                 

 Unrestricted 9,398,484             3,240,732         410,000            2,436,677        85,297             -               -                   -                  3,225,778         -                 

 TOTAL NET ASSETS 28,596,008$        3,240,732$      410,000$         2,436,677$    350,646$         4,721$    -$               -$               22,153,232$    -$               
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Auxiliary Expendable Student 2003 2005
Combined General Designated Activities Restricted Loan Debt Service Debt Service Plant 

total Eliminations Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund
REVENUES

Operating revenues
Tuition and fees (net of scholarship 

allowances of $5,489,779) 8,756,789$       (5,489,779)$    14,246,568$     -$                -$                     -$                     -$               -$               -$                -$                        
Federal grants and contracts 10,192,622       -                      -                        -                  -                       10,192,622       -                 -                 -                  -                          
State and local grants and contracts 657,276            -                      -                        -                  -                       657,276            -                 -                 -                  -                          
Nongovernmental grants 39,764              -                      -                        -                  -                       39,764              -                 -                 -                  -                          
Auxiliary activities 499,679            -                      -                        -                  499,679           -                       -                 -                 -                  -                          
Miscellaneous 515,493            -                      252,622            -                  -                       -                       -                 231,980      -                  30,891                

Total operating revenue 20,661,623       (5,489,779)      14,499,190       -                  499,679           10,889,662       -                 231,980      -                  30,891                

EXPENSES
Operating expenses

Instruction 15,754,503       -                      15,583,823       -                  7,817               162,863            -                 -                 -                  -                          
Public services 569,349            -                      503,706            -                  65,528             115                   -                 -                 -                  -                          
Instructional support 3,324,770         -                      3,306,807         -                  -                       17,963              -                 -                 -                  -                          
Student services 10,501,273       (5,489,779)      5,060,748         -                  162,369           10,767,935       -                 -                 -                  -                          
Institutional administration 3,964,494         -                      3,937,131         -                  27,363             -                       -                 -                 -                  -                          
Operation and maintenance of plant 3,075,985         -                      2,704,762         -                  371,223           -                       -                 -                 -                  -                          
Depreciation and amortization 1,017,714         -                      -                        -                  -                       -                       -                 -                 -                  1,017,714           
Other expenses 156,435            -                      -                        -                  -                       -                       452            225             225             155,533                              

Total operating expenses 38,364,523       (5,489,779)      31,096,977       -                  634,300           10,948,876       452            225             225             1,173,247           

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (17,702,900)      -                      (16,597,787)      -                  (134,621)          (59,214)            (452)           231,755      (225)            (1,142,356)          
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Auxiliary Expendable Student 2003 2005
Combined General Designated Activities Restricted Loan Debt Service Debt Service Plant 

total Eliminations Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund
NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

State appropriations 8,256,700$       -$                    8,256,700$       -$                -$                     -$                     -$               -$               -$                -$                        
Property tax levy 9,226,663         -                      9,226,663         -                  -                       -                       -                 -                 -                  -                          
Gifts 42,559              -                      -                        -                  -                       -                       25              -                 -                  42,534                
Investment income 80,364              -                      73,785              -                  -                       -                       -                 -                 -                  6,579                  
Interest on capital asset - related debt (551,117)           -                      -                        -                  -                       -                       -                 (286,945)    (259,408)     (4,764)                 
Gain on disposal of capital asset 6,851                -                      -                        -                  -                       -                       -                 -                 -                  6,851                  

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 17,062,020       -                      17,557,148       -                  -                       -                       25              (286,945)    (259,408)     51,200                

Change in net assets (640,880)           -                      959,361            -                  (134,621)          (59,214)            (427)           (55,190)      (259,633)     (1,091,156)          

Transfers in (out) -                        -                      (3,182,250)        -                  183,149           97,150              -                 55,190        259,633      2,587,128           

Net change in net assets (640,880)           -                      (2,222,889)        -                  48,528             37,936              (427)           -                 -                  1,495,972           

Net assets at July 1, 2011 29,236,888       -                      5,463,621         410,000      2,388,149        312,710            5,148         -                 -                  20,657,260         

Net assets at June 30, 2012 28,596,008$     -$                   3,240,732$      410,000$   2,436,677$     350,646$         4,721$      -$              -$               22,153,232$      

Notes:
Capital expenditures are eliminated from operating expenditures in the current funds.
Student aid / scholarships are eliminated from expenditures to prevent double accounting of revenues.

The revenue is already recorded in federal and state grant revenues.
Internal service charges, such as duplicating, are eliminated.

 
 

 
 


